

## AGENDA REPORT

MEETING: WORK SESSION, NOVEMBER 13, 2024 AGENDA CATEGORY: GENERAL CITY DISCUSSION

**Item:** Engineering Design Services for Lightnin Drive Connector Roadway

**Department:** Engineering

**Date of Meeting:** Wednesday, November 13, 2024

**Fiscal Impact:** \$160,000.00

**Presented By:** Reginald Anderson, City Engineer

**Action Requested:** Award Engineering Design Services for Lightnin Drive Connector

Roadway to Better Community Collaborative Company, LLC d/b/a W&A Engineering, amount not to exceed \$160,000.00. Authorization for Mayor or City Manager to execute this agreement subject to approval by the City

Attorney.

**Summary:** City of Lawrenceville has reuested transportation engineering design services to connect Lightnin Drive to Park Access Drive based on W&A's previously submitted concept layout. The proposal consists of utility coordination, preliminary & final designs, final Plat, bidding assistance, GDOT coordination services, permitting services, and construction phase services. The proposed roadway improvements will meet local, state, & federal roadway design standards.

**Background:** Lightnin Drive is a two-lane road that serves as Lightnin RV Rentals driveway access via a stop-controlled intersection with SR 20/SR 124/Buford Drive. Park Access Drive is also a two-lane road with access to Collins Hill Road via a signalized intersection. This proposed roadway will provide a direct connection between these two roadways.

**Fiscal Impact:** Amount not to exceed \$160,000.00. This project is funded by the 2023 SPLOST Roads Intersection Improvements (3264200.541000) Project SP-035.1575.

## **Attachments/Exhibits:**

- Project Proposal
- Roadway Concept Layout